

City of Lauderhill

City Commission Chambers at City Hall 5581 W. Oakland Park Blvd. Lauderhill, FL, 33313 www.lauderhill-fl.gov

File Details

File Number: 24R-6017

File ID: 24R-6017 Type: Resolution Status: Agenda Ready

Version: 1 In Control: City Commission Reference:

Meeting

File Created: 01/02/2025

File Name: Oppose Repurposing Plan Broward Estates **Final Action:**

Title: RESOLUTION NO. 25R-01-07: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL OPPOSING THE BROWARD SCHOOL BOARD'S PROPOSAL TO REPURPOSE/CLOSE **BROWARD ESTATES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND SEND ITS** STUDENTS TO DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. MONTESSORI ACADEMY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SEND A COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD AND SUPERINTENDENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY COMMISSIONER MELISSA P. DUNN).

Notes:

Sponsors: **Enactment Date:**

Attachments: RES 25R-01-07 Resolution Opposing Repurposing **Enactment Number:**

Plan for Broward Estates Elementary-1-1-25

Contact: **Hearing Date:** Effective Date:

* Drafter: jswilson@lauderhill-fl.gov

History of Legislative File

Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result: sion: Date:

Text of Legislative File 24R-6017

RESOLUTION NO. 25R-01-07: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL OPPOSING THE BROWARD SCHOOL BOARD'S PROPOSAL TO REPURPOSE/CLOSE BROWARD ESTATES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND SEND ITS STUDENTS TO DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. MONTESSORI ACADEMY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SEND A COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD AND SUPERINTENDENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY COMMISSIONER MELISSA P. DUNN).

Request Action:

Approve a Resolution opposing the Broward County School Board's proposal to repurpose/close Broward Estates Elementary School and sent its students to Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Montessori Academy.

Need Summary Explanation/ Background:

Broward County School Board is considering closing, repurposing, and/or combining several schools in Broward County due to low enrollment, including Broward Estates Elementary School. Under the new repurposing plan, the Broward School Board has directed the Superintendent to change Broward Estates Elementary School, located in Lauderhill, into a full-service learning center and current students at Broward Estates Elementary would be absorbed in Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Montessori Academy.

Many residents believe that the plan to repurpose Broward Estates Elementary School will have negative impacts on the learning environment of students in Lauderhill and are not in favor of the repurpose plan due to the negative impacts the potential change would have on their neighborhoods and children.

Cost Summary/ Fiscal Impact: NA				
Attachments: NA				
Budget Code Number(s): NA				
Procurement Information: [check all that apply]				
[] RFP/Bid [] Emergency Purchase	[] SBE
[] Proposal/Quote	[] State Grant Funds	[] Local Preference
[] Piggyback Contrac	[] Federal Grant Funds	3	
[] Sole Source [] Matching Required		